

2015-5100

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ANTHONY PISZEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 14-CV-00691, Judge Lydia Kay Griggsby

RESPONSE OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, THE UNITED STATES,
TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

ROBERT E. KIRSHMAN, JR.
Director

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division

DAVID A. HARRINGTON
Assistant Chief
Natural Resources Section
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0244
Attorneys for the United States

January 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Statutory And Regulatory Background..... 3

 II. Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Panel’s Takings Analysis Is Based On Long-Established Principles Of Contract Law And Is Consistent With Existing Precedent..... 7

 II. The Court Should Not Grant *En Banc* Review To Revisit The Panel’s Ruling On The Availability Of An Impossibility Defense Under Virginia Law 13

 III. Mr. Piszal’s Taking Claim Fails In Any Event For Lack of Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

767 Third Avenue Associates v. United States,
 48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995)10

A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States,
 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)9, 13

Branch v. United States,
 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)8

Castle v. United States,
 48 Fed. Cl. 187 (Fed. Cl. 2000)9

Chancellor Manor v. United States,
 331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)13

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)13

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....15

ConocoPhillips v. United States,
 73 Fed. Cl. 46 (2006)9

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.,
 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002) 2, 3, 4

Horwitz–Matthews, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
 78 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1996)8

Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001)11

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....12

Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 502 (1923)..... 11, 13, 14

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....12

Piszel v. United States,
 121 Fed. Cl. 793 (2015).....6, 15

<i>Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	12
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	12
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	14
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	8
<u>Statutes:</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 1451	3
12 U.S.C. § 1452.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4511	4
12 U.S.C. § 4518(a)	4
12 U.S.C. § 4518(e)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4518(e)(4)(C)(ii)	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(3)(A)(i).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(1).....	5
<u>Rules:</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	3
<u>Regulations:</u>	
12 C.F.R. pt. 1231	5
12 C.F.R. § 1231.2	6
12 C.F.R. § 1231.3(b)	5

2015-5100
